# OP \$90.00 5552428

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM599722 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALARM LOCK SYSTEMS, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Agent		
Street Address:	452 Fifth Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10018		
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5552428	AL ID
Registration Number:	5552427	PROXID
Registration Number:	5037333	ILOCK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Corenda GainesSIGNATURE:/Corenda Gaines/DATE SIGNED:09/25/2020

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=15. HSBC\_NAPCO - Trademark Security Agreement - Alarm Lock#page1.tif source=15. HSBC\_NAPCO - Trademark Security Agreement - Alarm Lock#page2.tif

source=15. HSBC\_NAPCO - Trademark Security Agreement - Alarm Lock#page3.tif source=15. HSBC\_NAPCO - Trademark Security Agreement - Alarm Lock#page4.tif source=15. HSBC\_NAPCO - Trademark Security Agreement - Alarm Lock#page5.tif

### SECURITY INTEREST AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Alarm Lock Systems, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, located at 345 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, NY 11701 ("Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to HSBC Bank USA, National Association ("HSBC") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and HSBC as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Amended and Restated Unlimited Guaranty, dated October 28, 2010, made by Grantor in favor of Agent and (ii) a certain Amended and Restated Continuing General Security Agreement, dated October 28, 2010, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York

September 24, 2020

472780/085 - 7254241.4

ALARM LOCK SYSTEMS, LLC

By:\_\_\_ Name:

KEVIN S BUCHEL MANAGER

Title:

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Shawn & Kleyon

Title: Senior Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

Schedule A to a Security Interest Agreement dated as of the date hereof, by and between Alarm Lock Systems, LLC and HSBC Bank USA, National Association, as Agent.

REGISTRATION NO. OR APPLICATION NO.	MARK
5,552,428	AL ID
5,552,427	PROXID
5,037,333	ILOCK

Schedule A

RECORDED: 09/25/2020